end date. Differences resulting from the translation of the financial statements of foreign
operations into the Group’s presentation currency are excluded.

ACOTEC SCIENTIFIC HOLDINGS LIMITED.   Annual Report 2023 153

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

32 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(i) Exposure to currency risk (Continued)

USD EUR
2023 RMB’000 RMB’000

Time deposits 290,391 –
Cash and cash equivalents 118,491 692
Trade and other receivables – 550
Trade and other payables (1,055) (4,749)

Net exposure 407,827 (3,507)

2022
Cash and cash equivalents 457,242 723
Trade and other receivables – 794
Trade and other payables (6,635) (6,129)

Net exposure 450,607 (4,612)

The Group’s foreign currency risk is concentrated on the fluctuation of RMB against USD,
HKD and Euro.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax
(and retained profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has
significant exposure at the end of each reporting period had changed at that date, assuming
all other risk variables remained constant.

2023 2022

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

(Decrease)/
Increase

in profit after
tax and

retained profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

(Decrease)/
Increase

in profit after
tax and

retained profits

RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 5% 20,397 5% 22,588
(5%) (20,397) (5%) (22,588)

EUR 5% (150) 5% (197)
(5%) 150 (5%) 197

ACOTEC SCIENTIFIC HOLDINGS LIMITED.   Annual Report 2023154

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

32 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group subsidiaries’ profit after tax and equity measured
in the respective functional currencies, and then translated into RMB at the exchange rate
ruling at the end of each reporting period for presentation purpose.